

## Township of Haverford Resolution 2366-2024

Announcement of Public Hearing- Zoning – Amending Chapter 47 entitled Ausement Devices

Whereas, the Township of Haverford is considering amendments to the General Laws of the Township of Haverford by amending Chapter 47 entitled "Amusement Devices" to further regulate the premises within which such devices may be permitted and associated definitions; amending Chapter 182 entitled "Zoning" to clarify the definition of Convenience Store, to define E-Liquids, Electronic Cigarettes, Electronic Nicotine Delivery Systems, Game of Skill Machines, Hookah Bars, Indoor Recreational or Amusement Facilities, Mechanical Amusement Devices, Significant Tobacco Retailers and Smoke Shops; to prohibit Mechanical Amusement Devices within the premises of Significant Tobacco Retailers and to prohibit Game of Skill Machines in Convenience Stores; to expressly prohibit Significant Tobacco Retailers in the C-2 Neighborhood Commercial District; to delete cigarette and tobacco as permitted to be sold in gift shops in the C-3 General Commercial District; to establish Significant Tobacco Retailers including Smoke Shops, Vape Shops and Hookah Lounges as a use permitted by Conditional Use in the C-5 Shopping Center Commercial District; and to establish the criteria for the approval of a Significant Tobacco Retailers use; and

Whereas, the Township desires to keep citizens and business interests informed as to the status of the proposed amendments.

Now, therefore it Resolved by the Board of Commissioners of the Township of Haverford, County of Delaware, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania that a public hearing shall be held before the Board of Commissioners on Monday, March 4, 2024 at 6:30 PM, in the Commissioners Meeting Room, Municipal Services Building, 1014 Darby Road, Havertown, Pennsylvania.

Resolved this 12th day of February, 2024.

Township of Haverford

By: C. Lawrence Holmes, Esq.

**President Board of Commissioners** 

Attest: David R. Burman,

Township Manager/Secretary